
 

 

January 9, 2020 
 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 

Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of a Subrecipient Agreement Amendment between the City of Portland  
and Clackamas County to reduce debris management equipment from the  

Homeland Security’s Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI)  

Purpose/Outcomes The Subrecipient Agreement Amendment between the City of Portland and 
Clackamas County is to reduce the current agreement for the debris 
management equipment so that it may be directly purchased by the local 
jurisdiction under the FY18 UASI grant program. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

FY18 UASI funds under the Clackamas County agreement will be amended 
to total $377,281 down from $527,281.  This is a $150,000 deduction for the 
equipment.  

Funding Source The funding source for the FY18 UASI grant is the United States Department 
of Homeland Security via the Oregon Military Department. 

Duration The agreement is effective from the date both parties have signed and shall 
end, unless otherwise terminated or extended, on February 28, 2021. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

The Board of County Commissioners approved the FY18 UASI 
Intergovernmental Agreement with the City of Portland on May 15, 2019, 
agenda item F.2.  

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Coordination and Integration of Planning and Preparedness 
2. Ensure Safe, Healthy and Secure Communities 

Counsel Review December 12, 2019 

Contact Person Nancy Bush, Director – Emergency Management  - 655-8665 

Contract No. N/A 
 

BACKGROUND: 
The Urban Area Security Initiative (UASI) is comprised of the City of Portland and the contiguous 
counties of Clackamas, Multnomah, Washington, Columbia and Clark County, Washington.  In FY17, 
$2,837,000 was awarded to the UASI region, $800,000 of the total directly benefited Clackamas 
County. The FY18 grant will bring $2,353,665 to the Portland Urban Area. A minimum of $377,281 of 
that total will directly benefit Clackamas County agencies. The County will benefit from UASI-funded 
regional projects related to training, exercise, and equipment, as well as the continued support of a 
regional Intelligence Fusion Center.   
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve this agreement. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Nancy Bush, Director 



Subrecipient AGREEMENT 

Between 

THE CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON 

and 

Clackamas County 

AMENDMENT #1 

This is Amendment #1 to Contract #32001910 effective May 24, 2019, between the City 
of Portland ("City") and Clackamas County, Oregon ("Agency"). 

THE AGREEMENT IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: 

Section D Compensation 
The total Agreement amount is reduced from $527,281 to $377,281. 

Section E Reimbursement 
City will reimburse Grantee its qualified costs incurred in carrying out the Scope of Work, as 
identified in this Agreement. The not to exceed amount is reduced from $527,281 to $377,281. 

Exhibit A-Scope of Work 
Projects 

Removes 
Disaster Debris Management Equipment 
This project will improve the region's ability to safely collect, remove and store disaster debris. 

Exhibit A-Scope of Work 
Goals and Performance Measures 
Removes 

1. Procurement of this asset is 
Disaster Debris delegated to City. Collaborate 

Management Equipment with City in procurement and 
equipment purchase. 

2. Asset Delivery and Transfer 
3. Training 

Exhibit A Scope of Work 
Grant Total Budget-All Projects 
Removes 

UA18-015 Disaster Debris Management Equipment 

4 months 
7 or 8 months 
8-9 months 

$150,000 
Procurement of this asset is delegated to City; therefore, 
Grantee will not independently expend these funds. 



12/12/2019

Federal Awarding Agency grant funds to be reimbursed to Grantee not to exceed is reduced from 
$527,281 to $377,281. 

Exhibit C-lnformation Required by 2 CRF 200.331 
(vii) Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated to the Subrecipient by the pass-through entity 

including this Agreement: is reduced from $$527,281 to $377,281. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

This amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same 
amendment. The parties agree the City and Agency may conduct this transaction by 
electronic means, including the use of electronic signatures. 

City of Portland 

Date ---------------------------

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Date 11 -r--l i 

Clackamas County, Oregon 

Date ---------------------------

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Date ---------------------------
Attorney 

2 


